The net effect of the adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the 13 and 26 weeks ended July 30, 2011 is as
follows:

13 Weeks Ended
July 30, 2011

26 Weeks Ended
July 30, 2011

Increase (decrease) in Net income:
Inventory markdowns $ 1,904 $ (1,147)
Leasehold improvement costs 463 989
Indirect overhead (1,507) (283)
Other (19) (1,971)

Total adjustments before tax 841 (2,412)
Income tax expense (benefit) from adjustments 323 (930)

Increase (decrease) in Net income: $ 518 $ (1,482)

The adjustments in �Other� in the 26 weeks ended July 30, 2011 relate primarily to the correction of a previously recorded out of period
adjustment related to credit card reward income breakage of $2.0 million.

9

Edgar Filing: STEIN MART INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effect of the aforementioned adjustments on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of January 28,
2012 and July 30, 2011 and indicate the category of the adjustments by reference to the above descriptions of the errors for which we made
corrections:

As of January 28, 2012
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

Description of
Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 94,053 $ �  $ 94,053
Inventories 220,775 (1,943) (1) 218,832
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 36,838 (2,699) (2)(5)(7) 34,139

Total current assets 351,666 (4,642) 347,024
Property and equipment, net 104,141 5,849 (2)(7) 109,990
Other assets 17,409 5,160 (2)(5) 22,569

Total assets $ 473,216 $ 6,367 $ 479,583

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 106,063 $ �  $ 106,063
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 72,731 (4,668) (3)(5) 68,063

Total current liabilities 178,794 (4,668) 174,126
Other liabilities 35,084 20,702 (2)(5) 55,786

Total liabilities 213,878 16,034 229,912

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock � $.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued or outstanding
Common stock � $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
43,588,821 shares issued and outstanding 436 �  436
Additional paid-in capital 15,268 �  15,268
Retained earnings 245,053 (9,667) (1)(2)(3)(7) 235,386
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,419) �  (1,419)

Total shareholders� equity 259,338 (9,667) 249,671

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 473,216 $ 6,367 $   479,583

10

Edgar Filing: STEIN MART INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

As of July 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

Description of
Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 101,139 $ (483) (7) $ 100,656
Inventories 227,959 (4,029) (1)(6) 223,930
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,227 (1,642) (2)(5)(7) 26,585

Total current assets 357,325 (6,154) 351,171
Property and equipment, net 89,492 2,834 (2)(7) 92,326
Other assets 13,966 9,677 (2)(5) 23,643

Total assets $ 460,783 $ 6,357 $ 467,140

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 105,131 $ �  $ 105,131
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 65,304 (4,963) (3)(5) 60,341

Total current liabilities 170,435 (4,963) 165,472
Other liabilities 23,893 22,572 (2)(5) 46,465

Total liabilities 194,328 17,609 211,937

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock � $.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued or outstanding
Common stock � $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 44,791,876 shares issued and outstanding 448 �  448
Additional paid-in capital 23,110 �  23,110
Retained earnings 242,441 (11,252) (1)(2)(3)(6)(7) 231,189
Accumulated other comprehensive income 456 �  456

Total shareholders� equity 266,455 (11,252) 255,203

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 460,783 $ 6,357 $   467,140

11

Edgar Filing: STEIN MART INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effect of the aforementioned reclassifications and adjustments on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income for the 13 and 26 weeks ended July 30, 2011 and indicate the category of the adjustments by reference to the above descriptions of the
errors for which we made corrections:

13 Weeks Ended July 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported Reclassifications Adjustments

Description of
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 270,167 $ �  $ 4,382 (4) $   274,549
Cost of merchandise sold 204,796 �  (1,164) (1)(2)(6) 203,632

Gross profit 65,371 �  5,546 70,917
Selling, general and administrative expenses 68,265 (2,304) 1,783 (2)(3)(4)(7) 67,744
Other income, net 5,141 (2,220) (2,921) (4) �

Operating income 2,247 84 842 3,173
Interest (income) expense, net (3) 84 1 82

Income before income taxes 2,250 �  841 3,091
Income tax expense 934 �  323 (1)(2)(3)(6)(7) 1,257

Net income $ 1,316 $ �  $ 518 $ 1,834

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ �   $ 0.01 $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.03 $ �   $ 0.01 $ 0.04

26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported Reclassifications Adjustments

Description of
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 573,713 $ �  $ 10,054 (4) $   583,767
Cost of merchandise sold 418,422 �  (126) (1)(2)(6) 418,296

Gross profit 155,291 �  10,180 165,471
Selling, general and administrative expenses 140,290 (6,928) 5,889 (2)(3)(4)(7) 139,251
Other income, net 13,457 (6,754) (6,703) (4) �

Operating income 28,458 174 (2,412) 26,220
Interest (income) expense, net (7) 174 �  167

Income before income taxes 28,465 �  (2,412) 26,053
Income tax expense 11,249 �  (930) (1)(2)(3)(6)(7) 10,319

Net income $ 17,216 $ �  $ (1,482) $ 15,734

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.38 $ �   $ (0.03) $ 0.35

Diluted $ 0.38 $ �   $ (0.03) $ 0.35

Edgar Filing: STEIN MART INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

12

Edgar Filing: STEIN MART INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effect of the aforementioned adjustments on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
for the 13 and 26 weeks ended July 30, 2011 and indicate the category of the adjustments by reference to the above descriptions of the errors for
which we made corrections:

13 Weeks Ended July 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

Description of
Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 1,316 $ 518 (1)(2)(3)(6)(7) $ 1,834
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Change in post-retirement benefit obligations �  �  �

Comprehensive income $   1,316 $   518 $   1,834

26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

Description of
Adjustments As Restated

Net income $ 17,216 $ (1,482) (1)(2)(3)(6)(7) $ 15,734
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Change in post-retirement benefit obligations �  �  �

Comprehensive income $ 17,216 $ (1,482) $   15,734

13

Edgar Filing: STEIN MART INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the aforementioned adjustments on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the 26
weeks ended July 30, 2011 and indicates the category of the adjustments by reference to the above descriptions of the errors for which we made
corrections:

26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

Description of
Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 17,216 $ (1,482) (1)(2)(3)(6)(7) $ 15,734
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 8,891 122 (2)(7) 9,013
Share-based compensation 1,934 �  1,934
Store closing charges 120 �  120
Loss on disposal of property and equipment �  130 (7) 130
Deferred income taxes 4,728 (927) (1)(2)(3)(6)(7) 3,801
Tax deficiency from equity issuances (49) �  (49)
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation (294) �  (294)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Inventories 4,336 1,430 (1)(6) 5,766
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,986) (1,283) (2)(5)(7) (3,269)
Other assets (100) (173) (2)(5) (273)
Accounts payable 9,586 �  9,586
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (9,041) 1,044 (3)(5) (7,997)
Other liabilities 72 2,291 (2)(5) 2,363

Net cash provided by operating activities 35,413 1,152 36,565

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment (14,842) (1,182) (2)(7) (16,024)

Net cash used in investing activities (14,842) (1,182) (16,024)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation 294 �  294
Proceeds from exercise of stock options and other 2,500 �  2,500
Repurchase of common stock (2,397) �  (2,397)

Net cash provided by financing activities 397 �  397

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 20,968 (30) (7) 20,938
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 80,171 (453) (7) 79,718

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 101,139 $ (483) $   100,656

14

Edgar Filing: STEIN MART INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

3. Fair Value Measurements
Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

We have money market fund investments classified as cash equivalents which are Level 1 assets because fair value is based on readily available
market prices. The fair value of these assets was $83.1 million at July 28, 2012 and January 28, 2012 and $89.1 million at July 30, 2011.

4. Gift Card and Merchandise Return Cards
During the second quarter of 2012, we updated certain assumptions on our obligations for unused gift and merchandise return card balances. For